Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portiandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 15287
Hearing Date: 7/12/17
Case No.: B-029

Appeal Type: Building

Project Address: 55 NE Grand Ave
Appellant Name: Doug Benson
Appellant Phone: 5038869757

Plans Examiner/Inspector: Jerry Englehardt

Project Type: commercial Stories: 6 Occupancy: S-2, A-2, R-2, B Construction
Type: llI-A

Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: Yes - throughout

Appeal Involves: Alteration of an existing structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 14-216353-CO

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] [File 2] [File 3] [File Proposed use: MIXED USE - RESIDENTIAL AND

4]

Appeal item 1

Code Section
Requires

Proposed Design

COMMERCIAL

NFPA 13 8.15.1.2.1.8

Covered areas requiring sprinklers.

The subject of this appeal is for an open air rooftop canopy structure. Its purpose is to provide
visual privacy, as required by the Federal HIPAA rules, for the residents of the Central City
Concern Hopper Detox facility from direct visibility by residents of the adjacent apartment building.
There is a cross access easement which allows the CCC function exclusive use of the 2nd floor
roof patio that is created in the 419 Building property, The structure is composed of glu-laminated
columns and beams as the primary structural support. Between the structural elements a series of
baffles composed of non-combustible aluminum slats arranged into two way grids are attached to
cut off visibility from above. The glu-laminated members meet the requirements for Heavy Timber
as defined by the code. The entire assembly is open on all sides and to the sky between the baffle
members. Situated well above the canopy structure, at a height of 12' and extending up to 18', is a
non flammable fabric sail meeting NFPA 701 that covers a portion of the exterior deck to provide

further visual protection for the detox center's residents.

The proposed rooftop canopy structure is located on the roof of the apartment project garage
immediately adjacent to the Hopper Detox facilities exterior wall. The building's wall provides a 1
hour barrier and is further protected by the addition of fire shutters at all exterior windows along
the shared wall. The patio The adjacent wall of the 419 East Burnside Building to the East has a 2
hour wall with no openings at the patio level.

Furthermore, the patio cannot be used for storage and the residents using it are strictly monitored

at all times.


https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=getfile&appeal_id=15287&file_id=17259
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=getfile&appeal_id=15287&file_id=17260
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=getfile&appeal_id=15287&file_id=17261
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=getfile&appeal_id=15287&file_id=17262

Reason for alternative The degree of openness of the baffle system, together with the angled design of the tensile
canopy above it, will prevent heat from building up enough under these structures for sprinklers to
be activated.

Omission of fire sprinklers in roof top patio enclosure: Denied. Proposal does not provide equivalent Fire
| Life Safety protection.
Appellant may contact AJ Jackson (503-823-3820) for more information

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs,
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo,
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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GENERAL FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY NOTES

A. REFER TO G6 SERIES FOR SPECIFIC WALL, FLOOR AND ROOF ASSEMBLY TYPES E. PROVIDE TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE AT EACH EXIT DOOR TO AN EGRESS STAIRWAY, EXIT Eégvﬁgglﬁ?:;gihmms 1-HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY (PROVIDE FB ig@'jgg;ssEPQ\CREAST\éVS T;;{'gﬁi%‘ﬁ\'\gg\'l?'\‘ OCCUPANT LOAD AT EXIT DOOR: ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD:
RELATING TO FIRE RATINGS. PASSAGEWAY, AND EXIT DISCHARGE AS REQUIRED BY CODE (OSSC 1011.3). 'FIRE PARTITION' CONSTRUCTION AT , ‘
i CORRIDOR UNIT DEMISING, CORRIDOR WALLS AND AREAS WITH 'FIRE BARRIER' CONSTRUCTION.
B. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES. F. COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL WORK, INCLUDING EXIT SIGNS AND EMERGENCY PROVIDE FIRE PARTITIONS WALLS SEPARATING ACCESSORY USES) @ FIRE EXTINGUISHER OCCUPANT LOAD AT DOOR ROOM NAME
LIGHTING WITH ELECTRICAL ENGINEER OF RECORD. ACCESSIBLE VAN ROUTE 9 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY EXIT NAME OR DOOR NUMBER ROOM NUMBER
C. BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLED PER SECTION 903.3.1.1 NFPA13. £\ - . PANIC HARDWARE SOURCE EOR LOAD ROOM /
G. UON, ALL DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO COMPLY WITH 'TYPE B' MAINTAIN 8-2" APF MINIMUM 3-HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY @ 64 DOOR XX~V e ME L OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
D. PROVIDE EGRESS ILLUMINATION PER OSSC 1006. EGRESS ILLUMINATION TO BE ON  REQUIREMENTS AS DESCRIBED IN CHAPTER 11 OF THE OSSC & ANSI 117.1. REFER TO CLEARANCE OVERHEAD FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET oce: Rro” |
BACKUP POWER AT ALL AREAS WHERE TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED. GENERAL POWER  BUILDING KEY PLANS & ENLARGED SECTOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF 'TYPE A' HIGH B OCCUPANCY BOUNDARY 1/2 OF 128 : CORRIDOR AREA: 864SF\¥
SUPPLY FOR THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE  DWELLING UNITS. OCCUPANT LOAD AT 18" /32" OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION  |FACT: 200 ROOM AREA
PREMISES' ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. THE LIGHTING LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 SLOPED SURFACE —— EGRESS PATH, 44" MIN. WIDTH. EGRESS COMPONENT LOAD: BN
FOOT CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE LEVEL REQUIRED IN, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, H. REFER TO KEY PLANS (KP SERIES) FOR LOCATION OF APPROVED BUILDING CODE PROVIDE EGRESS LIGHTING ENTIRE EGRESS CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED \ OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR
REQUIRED WIDTH. MINIMUM LIGHT @
LANDINGS AT EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS. APPEALS. Low R 3EL XED WIDTH Ny EMERGENCY EVACUATION PLAN SIGN EGRESS CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED OCCUPANT LOAD
MEASURED AT FLOOR LEVEL 8) 8 EXIT SIGN WITH EMERGENCY EGRESS
LIGHTING, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
PROPERTY LINE
S SECOND FI OOR FIRE AND L IFE SAFETY PL ANS 8
1. INTERIOR BEARING WALL; REFER TO STRUCTURAL. WALL SHALL BE 1-HOUR 7. 2-HOUR RATED, SPRINKLERED, REFUSE CHUTE. WALLS SHALL BE 2-HOUR RATED 1. INTERIOR BEARING WALL; REFER TO STRUCTURAL. WALL SHALL BE 1-HOUR 6. 2-HOUR RATED VERTICAL SHAFT (ELECTRICAL CONDUIT). REFER TO ELECTRICAL
CONSTRUCTION, PER OSSC TABLE 601. 'FIRE BARRIER' CONSTRUCTION. CONSTRUCTION, PER OSSC TABLE 601. DRAWINGS.
2. PRESSURIZED ELEVATOR SHAFT. MECHANICALLY VENTILATE HOIST WAY 8. STORMWATER FACILITY PLANTER. REFER TO CIVIL, LANDSCAPE, AND PLUMBING 2. PRESSURIZED ELEVATOR SHAFT. MECHANICALLY VENTILATE HOIST WAY 7. 2-HOUR RATED, SPRINKLERED, REFUSE CHUTE. WALLS SHALL BE 2-HOUR FIRE
ENCLOSURE UON IN WRITING BY AHJ. SEE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE DRAWINGS. ENCLOSURE UON IN WRITING BY AHJ. SEE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE BARRIER' CONSTRUCTION.
PROTECTION & FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS. PROVIDE FIRE BARRIERS. PROTECTION & FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS. PROVIDE FIRE BARRIERS.
9. OUTDOOR TERRACE TO BE ACCESSED EXCLUSIVELY BY THE ADJACENT PROPERTY 8. ELECTRICAL ROOM AT FLOORS TWO, THREE AND FIVE. TELECOM ROOM AT
3. STANDPIPE, EXTEND THROUGH ROOF UON IN WRITING BY THE AHJ. REFER TO FIRE OWNER THROUGH A SHARED ACCESS EASEMENT (TO BE OFFICIALLY RECORDED 3. STANDPIPE, EXTEND THROUGH ROOF UON IN WRITING BY THE AHJ. REFER TO FLOORS FOUR AND SIX. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
PROTECTION SYSTEMS DRAWINGS (DRAWINGS BY BIDDER-DESIGNER. AND PLACED ON PROPERTY TITLE). EGRESS FROM THIS TERRACE IS THROUGH FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS DRAWINGS (DRAWINGS BY BIDDER-DESIGNER).
THE ADJACENT BUILDING ONLY. REFER TO APPEAL #12740 'CROSS ACCESS
4. 2-HOUR RATED VERTICAL SHAFT. WALLS SHALL BE 2-HOUR RATED 'FIRE BARRIER' EASEMENT' 4. 2-HOUR RATED VERTICAL SHAFT. WALLS SHALL BE 2-HOUR RATED 'FIRE BARRIER'
CONSTRUCTION.[ER CONSTRUCTION.[ FB
10. 2-HOUR RATED VERTICAL SHAFT (ELECTRICAL CONDUIT). REFER TO ELECTRICAL
5. PRIVATE EXTERIOR DECK/ PATIO. DRAWINGS. 5. PRIVATE EXTERIOR DECK/ PATIO. | | |
6. COMMON PATIO. §))
RMU#NIT Cz:gz R-2 OCCUPANCY RMU#NI52C235522 R-2 OCCUPANCY ><
OCC: R-=2 BOUNDARY OCC: R-2 BOUNDARY
AREA: 700SF AREA: 700SF —
FACT: 200 FACT: 200
LOAD: 4 LOAD: 4
2
A | : : A A > % A)l W 2
S
UNIT D5 . @ﬂ = = ”\@ UNIT D4 UNIT D5 u/H = e hu UNIT D4 Q S
RM# 221 [ @—» RM# 223 RM #: 321-521 ® @—» RM #: 323-523 — o
AREA 1004 SF o {D— < - N — ¢ AREA TIGESF ROOM SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS: (NOTE, AREA 1004 SF o (D {H— ™ &— AREA 1158 SF ]
NOTE: A-OCCUPANCY FéCT: 200 J\: FACT: 200 SIGNAGE BY BUILDING OWNER) FéCT: 200 J\: FéCT: 200 (f) O =
LOAD: 6 LOAD: 6 & LOAD: 6 LOAD: 6 hr c
CLASSIFIED SPACES SHALL UNIT A B m 1. SPRINKLER RISER ROOMS AND OTHER ONIT A B m Z = g
HAVE THE OCCUPANT %l\ég: 220 ( @ ; ROOMS CONTAINING FIRE PROTECTION %nég: 320-520 ( L @ , S T
. R-2 - . R2 D:
LOAD OF THE ROOM AREA. 570SF | 4 EQUIPMENT RELATED TO DETECTION, AREA. 570SF | 4 = S
POSTED IN A Fach 209 N SUPPRESSION, OR CONTROL ELEMENTS, FacT: 200 Ny :) g 2
CONSPICUOUS PLACE. UNISEX RESTROOM [ = SHALL BE IDENTIFIED IN AN APPROVED UNIT B5 ﬁ I m S 0
RM# 209 L 92 DOOR sT22 MANNER. REQUIRED SIGNS SHALL BE RM # 351551 1 ! / I A 60 DOOR &i2® e 3 B
AREA.  60SF e A | 1/2 OF 184 - R2 CONSTRUCTED OF DURABLE MATERIALS, AREA:  642SF || |v o 1/2 OF 120 - R2 .08 H 4 5
FacT. 300 ;1+1+1+1: ¥ % 36"/36 PERMANENTLY INSTALLED AND READILY Foss 29 % D1 P 20719 Ly a5 ©8 5
UNIT B3 OO D Q NIT A22 VISIBLE. SIGNAGE TO BE VERIFIED UPON UNIT B3 UNIT A2 I = o S 2z <d z
RM# 246 TN - | OCC: R-2 FINAL INSPECT/ION PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. || RM #: 346-546 RM #: 350-550 , = e OCC: ~ R-2 O ,0=0 2
OCC: R-2 WINE/CLUB/GAME T+ "NV Z ° AREA. 40SSF OCC: = R-2 OCC: ~ R-2 Y7, A e AREA. 407SF Q) <to .. 2
éﬁ(E;Ar: ZggSF & g'\EAI?#RZA%E ;,gfg% 3 FACT 200 2. DOORS INTO ELECTRICAL PANEL ROOMS éicE:,%: ZgSSF éﬁ(E;Ar: S%SF @-» 11 0 FACT.- 200 oE-o L 0
: : , , T T TN : : : . 1—| = )
LOAD: 4 A(I%Cé%: ACCESSO;;; . / LOAD: 3 SHALL BE MARKED WITH A PLAINLY LOAD: 4 LOAD: 2 Q\ ’x“l‘i — / A LOAD: 3 g 1 40__-,’ 4&; i (E)
: 1,356 — ] el = ()]
RMU#NIT (2:425 FACT: 15 92 92 STAIR sT12-2 }/ISIBLE AND L GIBL"E SIGN STATING R,\/IU#N|‘:3|—3C0_2530 RML;#NI:I4%?549 ) I_I @ 60 STAIR &2 A~ I Sl__ 8 A h ICI_) 8
OCC: R-2 LOAD: FB 1/2 OF 184 - R2 ELECTRICAL ROOM". SIGNAGE TO BE e 330 Jag: 3435 \ A\ |li f// 1/2 OF 120 - R2 S
AREA: 660SF / 44" | 44" VERIFIED UPON FINAL INSPECTION PRIOR |[AREA: 660SF AREA: 399SF NV 44" | 44" x
FACT: 200 e FACT: 200 FACT: 200 2 =
LOAD: 4 , 184 TO OCCUPANQY. LOAD: 4 LOAD: 2 | N 120 2
UNIT B2 . , ! i RgORR'DOR 3. STAIRWAYS SHALL BE MARKED AT UNIT B2 UNIT B4 o . RSORR'DOR @
RM# 244 atl es 28 | 1 1Rz STREET AND FLOOR LEVELS WITH A SIGN || # 344-544 RM # 348548 1 120-R2
AREA: 636SF AREA: 59 SF N AREA: 636SF AREA: 591SF
FACT: 200 FACT: 20& N 4 UNIT D3 INDICATION THAT THE STAIRWAY FACT: 200 FACT: 200 UNIT D3
LOAD: 4 LOAD: 2 RM# 225 CONTINUES TO THE ROOF. LOAD: 4 LOAD: 5 Z RM # 325525
. . - : -
AREA: 968SF AREA: 968SF
92 DOOR sT1-2| |92 STAIR sT1-2 0 FACT: 200 60 DOOR gz | |60 STAIR §i2™ 4o \ PG 208
1/2 OF 184 - R2 1/2 OF 184 - R2 NS N LOAD: 5 1/2 OF 120 - R2 1/2 OF 120 - R2 AS7 N ol LOAD: S
36" / 36" 44" | 44" AD o / ‘ — 36"/ 36" 44" | 44" A > N IE‘?. The following Notices are being given in accordance with Oregon
SN 8 > N /\b‘ I —— l—— Statutes to advise the General Contractor and all Subcontractors
N //fl, \ / / Suppliers of the Owner's intention to follow
J T IT‘ B3 ‘ J J : Q UNIT B3 | / J industry standards as regard to payment and certification terms:
5 : : =] Notice of Extended Payment Provision
\{ 247 f UNIT C3 %'\ég 34;-_247 UNIT C3 The Construction Contract will allow the Owner to make:
UNIT B6 708SF _+ - ‘ RM# 226 UNIT B6 AREA: 708SF I] / RM # 326.506 (1) Progress payments per the terms of the construction
RM# 243 OCC: R-2 RM # 343-543 FACT: 200 /4 OCC: R-2 contract no later than industry standard
ocCC: R-2 ° 4 2) @ . AREA:I 672SE oCC: R-2 LOAD: 4 AREA; 670SE 30-45 days after‘the date a billing or estirpate is received
AREA: 510SF _ |FACT: 200 AREA: 510SF FACT: 200 or such shorter time as allowed by Owner's Lender.
Eégg zog I] LOAD: 4 fé% 208 / LOAD: 4 (2) Zm;l ptgymer;lt ofaéllbreThamlng imotqnts, suthectt toI t
: TRASH/ : TRASH/ eductions allowed Dy the construction contract no later
UNIT A1 1 RECYCLE UNIT A1 RECYCLE thaT( 30-45 gaﬁs atftert_the date”the ouner pproves a(ljl
RM# 242 RM# 205 RM #: 342-542 / RM # 305-505 ~ work or such shorter time as allowed by Owner's Lender.
OCC: R-2 ° . OCC: ACCESSORY OCC: R-2 R OCC: ACCESSORY Notice of Extended Certification Period Provision _
AREA: 435SF 1] AREA: 57SF AREA: 435SF AREA: 52SF (1) T,h? constructlo_n contract will allow the Owner to certify
FACT: 200 — FACT: 200 FACT: 200 FACT: 200 b!ll!ngs and est!mates no later _than 15-20 days after the
LOAD: 3 / LOAD: 1 LOAD: 3 LOAD: 1 billings and estimates are received from the General
UNIT A1 . j E— UNIT A2 (SIM.) UNIT A1 UNIT A2 (SIM.) gggctlrezctt;);,oov;;:rc‘z Eggcriteerr or longer time as allowed or
RM# 241 E\“.l u ] RM# 227 RM #: 341-541 RM #: 327-527 :
OCC: R-2 ° A Iany ' ® OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2
e : B Pl e i Pl
: =] . . :
LOAD: 3 ie / LOAD: 2 LOAD: 3 LOAD: 2 CONSTRUCTION SET
UNIT A1 — UNIT A2 UNIT A1 UNIT A2
RM# 240 RM# 228 RM #: 340-540 RM #: 328-528 :
OCC: R-2 o 7 D e OCC:  R-2 OCC: ~ R-2 OCC: ~ R-2 PACKAGE 2: BUILDING AND SITE
e L ” e e P
LOAD: 3 ” LOAD: 2 LOAD: 3 LOAD: 2 PROJECT NO. 'SSUE DATE
UNIT A1 UNIT A2 UNIT A1 UNIT A2 15-0723 02/01/2016
RM# 239 — RM# 229 RM #: 339-539 = RM #: 329-529 CEVISIONS
OCC: R-2 ° ® OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2
AREA: 435SF AREA: 968SF AREA: 435SF ! AREA: 398SF
FACT: 200 FACT: 200 FACT: 200 FACT: 200
LOAD: 3 LOAD: 2 LOAD: 3 LOAD: 2
STORAGE (S1) UNIT D2 STORAGE ‘
RM# 207 - RM# 230 RM #: 307-507 T
OCC: ACCESSORY 1 1 OCC: R-2 OCC: ACCESSORY :1 /ﬂl OCC: ACCESSORY
AREA: 233SF - — AREA: 1146SF AREA: 233SF . AREA. . 200SF
FACT: 200 Y *EJ )\ FACT: 200 FACT: 200 FACT. 200
LOAD: 1 | LOAD: 6 LOAD: 1 LOAD: 1
L UNIT D1 FLECTRICAL T D L RV #2306 & 506
. 238 o>—- f :  338-538 :
OCC: R-2 zu ! — ! OCC: ACCESSORY OCC: R-2 ! OCC: ACCESSORY
AREA: 982SF * AREA: 209SF AREA: 982SF AREA: 200SF
LOAD: 5 <> | = \J “j 1 1ﬂ/ LOAD: 1 LOAD: 5 C w “J / LOAD: 1 JU 8 20
7 A\ o <5> ll @<5> <5> B 7A 7 A\ . B <5> i @<5> <5> B 7A ’
UNIT C2 UNIT B3 UNIT B3 u
UNIT C1 (SIM.) (SIM.) UNIT B1 UNIT B1 UNIT B1 UNIT B1 UNIT C1 UNIT C2 (SIM.) (SIM.) UNIT B1 UNIT B1 UNIT B1 UNIT B1 UNIT D2
RM# 237 RM# 236 RM# 235 RM# 234 RM# 233 RM# 232 RM# 231 RM #: 337-537 | [ RM #: 336-536 | |[ RM #: 335-535 | [ RM #: 334-534 RM #: 333-533 | [ RM #: 332-532 |[ RM #: 331-531 | [ RM #: 330-530 FIRE & LIFE
OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2 OCC: R-2
AREA: 630SF|[AREA: 630SF| |[AREA: 773SF||AREA: 512SF AREA: 512SF||AREA: 512SF||AREA: 512SF AREA: 630SF||AREA: 630SF| |AREA: 773SF||AREA: 512SF AREA: 512SF||[AREA: 512SF||AREA: 512SF||AREA: 1146SF
1 FACT: 200 |[|FACT: 200 FACT: 200 |[|FACT: 200 9 | 10 )|[FACT: 200 |[FACT: 200 ||FACT: 200 19 1 FACT: 200 ||FACT: 200 FACT: 200 ||FACT: 200 O | 10 )[FACT: 200 ||[FACT: 200 ||FACT: 200 |[|FACT: 200 19 SAFETY PLANS
LOAD: 4 |[|LOAD: 4 LOAD: 4 ||LOAD: 3 LOAD: 3 |[LOAD: 3 ||LOAD: 3 LOAD: 4 |[LOAD: 4 LOAD: 4 |[LOAD: 3 LOAD: 3 ||LOAD: 3 ||LOAD: 3 ||LOAD: 6
/a\ FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY PLAN - SECOND FLOOR 7T\ (»\ FIREAND LIFE SAFETY PLAN - THIRD THROUGH FIFTH FLOOR T
A1 A1 "= 41Q"
@_/ NTS U @_/ 1/16" = 1'-0 \_/ © MERRYMAN BARNES ARCHITECTS, INC.
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